Population and Subjects

The population was grade nine learners 

in Samliem Municipal School in Khon Kaen. They 

were studying English in the second semester of the 

academic year 2009. There were four (4) sections: 

3/1, 3/2, 3/3, and 3/4, consisting of one-hundred  

and fifteen (115) learners. The subjects were  

randomly selected by using cluster random 

sampling technique. The subjects chosen were 

learners in 3/1 section. Altogether there were 

thirty-five (35) grade nine learners in this section.

Research instruments

There were ten research instruments: